

Orig. No. 154

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,
Plaintiff,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Defendant.

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE COMPLAINT**

MAURA HEALEY
*Attorney General for the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts*

Elizabeth N. Dewar*
State Solicitor
Julie E. Green
Daniel J. Hammond
Assistant Attorneys General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
bessie.dewar@mass.gov
(617) 963-2204
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. This case is not appropriate for the Court’s original jurisdiction.....	11
A. Massachusetts has not invaded New Hampshire’s sovereign or quasi-sovereign interests.....	13
B. The issues presented by this case are better suited for resolution through the ordinary processes for challenging state taxes, subject to this Court’s review of federal questions.....	22
II. New Hampshire does not have standing.	25
III. New Hampshire’s dormant Commerce Clause and due process claims lack merit.....	29
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	27
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	30
<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975).....	15
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976).....	12, 15, 22, 24, 25
<i>City of New York v. State</i> , 730 N.E.2d 920 (N.Y. 2000).....	35
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	26, 28
<i>Comm’r of Revenue v. Oliver</i> , 436 Mass. 467 (2002)	25
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	31, 35
<i>Comptroller v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	35, 36

<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	34
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S.332 (2006).....	17
<i>DeMoranville v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 927 N.E.2d 448 (Mass. 2010).....	24
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. Bd. of Assessors of Quincy</i> , 444 N.E.2d 1266 (Mass. 1983)	24
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. Comm. of Revenue</i> , 899 N.E.2d 87 (Mass. 2009).....	23
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	18
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	14, 18
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	33
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	12, 25, 29
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001).....	14
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	12
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1990).....	11, 25

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	26-29
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	12, 17, 20, 25
<i>Massachusetts v. Missouri</i> , 308 U.S. 1 (1939).....	1, 11, 15, 16, 26
<i>Matter of Zelinsky v. Tax Appeals Trib.</i> , 801 N.E.2d 840 (N.Y. 2003).....	34
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	11, 13
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	22
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	30, 33, 34
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921).....	12, 13, 17
<i>North Carolina Dep't of Revenue v. Kimberly Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Trust</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019).....	36, 37
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923).....	13
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	11, 12

<i>Oklahoma v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 277 (1911)	14
<i>Oklahoma ex. rel. Johnson v. Cook</i> , 304 U.S. 387 (1938).....	14
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	31-33, 35, 36
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....	21
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838).....	13
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	23, 31, 32
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	26, 29
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	11, 23
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991).....	34
<i>Washington v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 109 (1972).....	22, 25
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	26

Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.,
311 U.S. 435 (1940)..... 29, 30, 36

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1992)..... 16, 19, 20, 25, 26

Constitutional Provisions

U. S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1..... 10, 29, 36, 37

U. S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 *passim*

U. S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 1, 17

U. S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2 13, 14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 381-84 5

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-700(b) 16

Mass. General Laws ch. 58A, § 13 9, 23

Mass. General Laws ch. 62:
§ 2 3
§ 5A..... 7
§ 5A(a) 4
§ 6(a) 5, 9, 33

Mass. General Laws ch. 62B, § 2 3, 7

Mass. General Laws ch. 62C:	
§ 6	3
§ 37	9, 23
§ 39	9
Mass. General Laws ch. 149, § 148C	31
Mass. General Laws ch. 175M:	
§§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	31
§ 6	6

Regulations

830 Code Mass. Regs. 62.5A.1(5)(a)-(e)	4
830 Code Mass. Regs. 62.5A.2.....	4
830 Code Mass. Regs. 62.5A.3:	
62.5A.3.....	8
62.5A.3(1)(d).....	7
62.5A.3(2)	8
62.5A.3(3)	19, 36
62.5A.3(3)(a).....	7, 32
62.5A.3(3)(b).....	8
62.5A.3(4)	9, 33
830 Code Mass. Regs. 62.5A.3 (as proposed July 21, 2020).....	6
830 Code Mass. Regs. 62.5A.3 (Oct. 16, 2020).....	6, 7
830 Code Mass. Regs. 62.5A.3 (as proposed Dec. 8, 2020).....	7

Other Authorities

American Institute of CPAs, <i>State Tax Filing Guidance for Coronavirus Pandemic</i> (Dec. 7, 2020).....	35
Brief for Plaintiff, <i>Arizona v. California</i> , No. 150 Orig. (Feb. 28, 2019).....	12
Brief for Plaintiff, <i>Arizona v. Sackler</i> , No. 151 Orig. (July 31, 2019).....	12
Brief for Plaintiffs, <i>Missouri v. California</i> , No. 148 Orig. (Dec. 4, 2017).....	12
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Arizona v. California</i> , No. 150 Orig. (Dec. 9, 2019).....	20
Final Report of the Special Master, <i>Connecticut v. New Hampshire</i> , No. 119 Orig., 1992 WL 12620398 (U.S. Dec. 30, 1992).....	21
Governor Charles D. Baker, <i>Declaration of a State of Emergency to Respond to COVID-19</i> (Mar. 10, 2020).....	2
Governor Charles D. Baker, COVID-19 Order No. 13 (Mar. 23, 2020)	2
Mass. Dep’t of Public Health, <i>COVID-19 Updates and Information</i> (2020).....	2

Mass. Dep't of Revenue, <i>Technical Information Release 20-5: Massachusetts Tax Implications of an Employee Working Remotely Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (Apr. 21, 2020)	3-6
Mass. Dep't of Revenue, <i>Technical Information Release 20-10: Revised Guidance on the Massachusetts Tax Implications of an Employee Working Remotely Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (July 21, 2020)	6
Mass. Dep't of Revenue, <i>Technical Information Release 20-15: Revised Guidance on the Massachusetts Tax Implications of an Employee Working Remotely Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (Dec. 8, 2020)	7
Mass. R. App. P. 11.....	9
Mass. R. App. P. 27.1.....	9
N.H. Emerg. Order No. 17 (Mar. 26, 2020)	2
Office of Governor Charlie Baker & Lt. Governor Karyn Polito, <i>COVID-19: Essential Services</i> (2020)	2
R.I. Exec. Order No. 20-14 (Mar. 28, 2020)	2
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Comparison of State Unemployment Laws 2019</i> (2019)	30

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage & Hour Division,
Consolidated Minimum Wage Table
(Oct. 1, 2020) 31
